

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

MICHELLE SAMPSON, on behalf of
herself and other statutory beneficiaries
of AMARÉ BURKS, deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SURGERY CENTER OF PEORIA, LLC, a
foreign limited liability company doing
business as SURGERY CENTER OF
PEORIA; GEORGE GUIDO, M.D.;
VALLEY ANESTHESIOLOGY
CONSULTANTS, LTD., an Arizona
corporation,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. CV-20-0024-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 18-0113

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2013-015707

**SUPPLEMENTAL *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
ARIZONA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
(FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT)**

Peter R. Montecuolo, Bar No. 031596
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel: (816) 474-6550
Fax: (816) 421-5547

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Philip S. Goldberg
Pro Hac Vice
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. EXPERT CAUSATION EVIDENCE MUST REMAIN A FOUNDATIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR PROVING MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE	4
II. REQUIRING EXPERT CAUSATION EVIDENCE PROTECTS THE INTEGRITY OF MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE LITIGATION	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barrett v. Harris</i> , 207 Ariz. 374 (App. 2004).....	5
<i>Benkendorf v. Advanced Cardiac Specialists</i> , 228 Ariz. 528 (App. 2012).....	6
<i>Estate of Reinen v. N. Ariz. Orthopedics, Ltd.</i> , 198 Ariz. 283, 9 P.3d 314 (2000)	7
<i>Falcher v. Saint Luke’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 247 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Gipson v. Kasey</i> , 214 Ariz. 141 (2007).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Acton</i> , 68 Ariz. 27 (1948)	6
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500 (1983)	6
<i>Rasor v. Northwest Hosp., LLC</i> , 243 Ariz. 160 (2017)	4-5
<i>Revels v. Pohle</i> , 101 Ariz. 208 (1966)	5
<i>Ritchie v. Krasner</i> , 221 Ariz. 288 (App. 2009).....	6
<i>Ryan v. San Francisco Peaks Trucking Co.</i> , 228 Ariz. 42 (App. 2011).....	6
<i>Salica v. Tucson Heart Hosp.</i> , 224 Ariz. 414 (App. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Seisenger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>State v. LeBlanc</i> , 186 Ariz. 437 (1996).....	6
<i>Tiller v. Von Pohle</i> , 72 Ariz. 11 (1951)	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Robin J. Fisk, <i>What Are Never Events, And Why Do They Matter?</i> , 21 No. 1 Health Law. 34 (2008).....	5

Michael A. Haskel, *A Proposal for Addressing the Effects of Hindsight and Positive Outcome Biases in Medical Malpractice Cases*, 42 Tort & Ins. Prac. L.J. 895 (2007)8

David Sohn, *Negligence, Genuine Error, and Litigation*, 6 Int'l J. Gen. Med. 49 (2013)8

Eric J. Thomas & Laura A. Petersen, *Measuring Errors and Adverse Events in Health Care*, 18 J. Gen. Intern Med. 61 (2003).....8
